5. Absolute decline. These 3-digit exports had

higher values in the earller perlod but their
~export revenues have declined since.

In order to plcture all these patterns, we show repre-\

septative time proflles of some exports in the accompanylng charts.

Qualification. It must be stressed that the patterns

observed are for 3-digit SiTC*aggpegates. Each total is made
up of detailed exports, and some of these exports'may be quite

new and growing at a different pace as the 3-digit total.

Summary of Performance of 3- D1 git ExpqQrts.

_ Table 6 summarizes the 3-digit SITC data. It contains
defails and some remarks pertinent to commpdities Qithin a spe-
cific,broader.commodity group. In picturing each 3-digit ex-

port group, we did not bear in mind their relative size with

respect to total exports. We were only concerned with their

own performance over time. Thus, one commodity group may have

no export in 1961-62, but may have experienced a steady rise in

volume to more than $10,000 by 1967. This performance reflects
a very high rate of growth. But certainly when viewed in terms
of influence to the total export volume, this is really very in- -

significantg

* —— % Quite ainumber of export preducts had high growth‘over
the beriod. Examples of exports with high grewth, which weree
e#ported before 1962 are: fresh fruit (051); cocoa (072);yfeede
ing stuff for animals (081); and in the case of beverages (11?)3
beer. The rise of beer malt 1i§uor export has been relatively

(text coﬁtinuee in p;\"
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Figure 1. SOME TYPICAL PATTERNS OVER TIME FOR
3-DIGIT SITC EXPORTS
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substantlal haV1ng for 1nstance only a value of Su 000 in the

,second semester of the 1962 to Sl 3 million- ln one semester of

v

1967. Iuel and charcoal (2%1) has also risen substantlally.

A great many of the exports have also shown a relatzvel;:
stagnated pattern of growth. 1In other words, they. have not shcwn
any substantlal upward trend durlng the 7-year perlod. Relptlvely_

few are in the’ category of those products showing a decline over

the years.

K

We conflne our remarks regardlnp each of the 3-digit ex—f
ports to the column for remarks found in Table 6. Commodltles
falllng under each group of exports, which displayed some 1mpor~
tant patterns or which are signiflcant to the whole commodity
group, are singled out and their movements over time sqmmarizedy5w
In these, we emphasized their export earnings in 1961 and iﬁ“’jﬁ4

1967.

Table 7 suppiements the inforﬁation found in Table 6.,
The 3- -digit SITC exports are recorded again, with their values
for 1962 (year of decontrol), 1967¢ and for the whole period
of 1961 to 1967. This enables the reader to form an idea of
the relative magnltudes of the exports during 1961, 1967, and
with respect to the total period. We leave it up to the reader

"to examine commodlty details by referring:-to Tables 4 and 5.

Exports to U.S..

One 1nterest1ng 1nformat10n ‘concerns the relatlve ex-

tent of 3-digit exports to the U.S. This is shown in the last




Fruit, preserved & fruit preps. 13,588.4
Vegetables, fresh, dry roots & o ,
tubers 76.3

Vegetables preserved & vege~

. table preparations 1.3
Sugar 132,269.0
Sugar confectionery & other preps. 2.0
Coffee . 92.5
Cocoa , 546.8
Chocolate & other food preps. 0.8
Feeding stuff for animals 11,786.3
Margarine & shortening 52.1
Food preparations, n.e.s. 1.1
. Alcoholic beverages 428.7
Tobacco, unmanufactured 11,447.3
Tobacco manufactures 727.5
Hides & skins, except fur skins, 124.6
undressed

01l seeds, oil nuts & oil kermel 111, 414.6

' Crude, rubber incl. synﬁhetic ‘ 0

& reclaimed

~ Fuelwood & tharcoal ‘ 269.4
Wood, round or roughly squared 107,154.3
'Wood, -shaped or aimply worked 4,951.9

Cotton 0

Jute ' ) .0

13,241,5 87,907.8
110.2 257.5
5.1 ¢ 65,1

485,431.1 998,705.4
- 47.9 230.8

: 0.5 198.0
1,012.8 4,677.0

~ 5.0 18.0
14,885.6 95,570.9
34.1 247.5

164,.0 . 512.0
2,067.5 6,328.5
©10,998.7 85,766.9
458,7 3,852,0
132.5 1,098.1

129,285.2 983 580.8
0 9.2

3.3 1,74h.
205,123.9 1,032, 521.
6,405.8 46,451,
1.8

5.7

Ovc\rurd

TN . vI- 3- IGIT EXPGR ]
zable 7. PHILIPPINE EXPORTS 3-DIGIT STIC 5
' (41,000 f.0.b valuc) v %
T2-1 N :
' R i H . L . v
' R ' WORLD . . ' US Share'Per Gent ¥
8IIC Export Cotimodities ""1962 ' 1967 ' Total ' 1961-67 ' US &h !
! i L '  Value ' Value ' 1961-67 ' “ ' #
011 Meat, fresh, chilled or frozen 0 4,0 173.8 4,0 2
012 Meat, dried, salted or smoked, ' ,
: whether or not in airtight :
- containers 0 0.7 - 2,0 ». P
.013 Meat in airtight conts,, n.e.s. K , B
. & weat preparations .02 1.3 3.6 S
029 Dairy products 2.2 0.5 14.8 1.0  6.76
031 Fish, fresh & simply preserved 11.8 591,0 1,877.5 913.1 48,63
032 Pish in airtight conts. & fish o L
; preparations, etc. 54,8 5.8  372.1  233.3 60,70
044 Maize (corn), unmilled 17.4 0 46.4 14.8 - 31.90
046  Meal & flour wheat 0 0 46,1
048 Cereal preparations 3.9 21.1 138.7- 18.8 13,55
051 Fruit, fresh, & nuts (mot incl. ‘ L
oil nuts) 700.9 461,9 4,505.0 290.2 644
Pried fruit (incl. artificially “ o IR
dehydrated) 15,069.9 17,046.7 122,603.1 100, 047 9 81.60

52,415.3  59.62

0.5

11.0
953,736.3



‘ Table 7

(continued)

,"7‘

. ] ]
i o ' WORLD - hare""
[TC, Export Commodities 1962 1967 . Total ! U 8 Per bt
" i ' Value Value ' 1961-67 °'
55 Vegetable fibers exc. cotton & _
- jute 26,559.4 15,892.5 186,764.7 59,333.6
37 Waste matls. fr, textile fabrics 73.4 11.0 376.7 73.9
1 Fertilizers, crude 1.2 0 929.2
)2 Crude minerals exc. coal & "
ﬁ petroleum ' 0 18.8 77.3 0.1 -
31 Iron ore & concentrates 10,189.0 13,474.4 82,231.0 532.9
82 Iron & steel scrap \ 0 - 14.3 109.4
83 Ores of non-ferrous base metals  30,385.7 87,502.8 385,533.1 65,048.4
B4 Non-ferrous metal scrap 630.6 1,968.8 ~9.045.7 5.1
85 Silver & platinum ores 10,612.1 485.9 - 60,376.8 59,125.7
91 Crude animal matls., inedible, | ' . T
~ n.e.s. 48907 1,388.3 3,“‘22-5 1’70708 49.90 e l'
92 Crude vege., natls., n.e.s. 1,347.3 1,389.5 8,878.6 4,076.8 45, 92
12 Petroleum, crude & partly re~ v .
fined 0 0 7.4 |
13 Petroleum products . 2,129.4 12,748.2 36,043.6 21,773.3 60.41 -
14 Gas, natural 0 174.3 336.6
12 Vegetable oils 29,465.1 59 424,9 355,185.5 297,403.2 83,73
13 O0ils & fats, processed of 0o 44,9 65.9 4.6 6.98
| animal or vege. origin [
11 Inorganic chemicals 0 1,393.1 1,776.8 109.0 6.13
12 Organic chemicals 1,030.4 1,349.0 - 8,507.0 4,164.6 48.95
13 Other chemicals, n.e.s. 2.1 0o 201 o 2.1 100.00
21 Mineral tar & crude chemicals , ‘ g
" - from coal, etc. 0.8 0 88.0 5.1 5.80
32 Dyeing, tanning extracts 0 0 2.1 U
33 Pigments, paints, varnishes, - ;
! etc. 48,2 207.2 808.8 3.6 0.44
41 Medicinal & pharmaceutical : ceet
" products , 308.8 1,023.7 4,448.1 205.5 4,62 .
51 Essential cils, perfumes, flavor= ' < gt
' ing matls. 12.6 12.0 60.8 27.8 45.72
52 Perfumery, cosmetics, soaps, : A Ik
polishing preparations’ 18.9 39.3 192.8 22,9 11.88 .
61 Fertilizers, manufactured 0 488.8 811.0 0000
91 Explosives Y Y 7.2 7.2 1‘ i
ous chem, matls. & ' SR
i Mi;::é‘l;::zus s 13.1 85.7 178.3 14.4. 8.08
11 Leather 0.7 0 3.0 0.6 20,00
12 Mftrs, of leather inc. artifi-
. cial leather 0 7
$21 Rubber fabricated materials 9 0
29 Rubber mftd, articles, n.e.s. 1
31 Veneer, plywood boards 1
$32 Wood manufactures, n.e.s. 9




L

S 65 -

Table 7. (cantinned)
17-3 ) ‘
] 1 . ) L [} i -
' ' ~ WORLD ! 08-8hare 'Per C
ITC, Lxport Commodities v 1962 ! 1967 "3 Total ' 1961-67 ! . F
' ' ' Value ' value ' 1961-67 ' .
41 Paper & paperboard ‘ 0 49.7 106.9 0.1 0.0
42 Articles made of pulp & paper 1.2 92.3 111.0 9.1 - 8,
51 Textile yarn & thread v 1.4 57.6 212.0 70.2 33,11
52 Cotton fabrics of standard type, : _ L
. etc, 0 212.6 2,585.2 1,676.8 64,86
53 Other textile fabrics of stand- ' ; ‘ NS
ard type, etc. : 82.4 238.8 1,800.4 1,537.9 85.42
54 Tulle, lace, embroidery, ribbons, . ‘ : L
etc. -0 63.2 82.6 54.0 §5ﬂ38
55 Special textile fabrics & related ' ol
products 2,920.3 2,406.0 19,045.6
56 Made-up articles wholly or chief- _
ly of textile 55.3 988,0 2,900.0
57 Floor covering 434.1 460.4  3,174.5
61 Lime, cement, & fabricated bldg.
materials, etc. 0 8.6 28.6
62 Clay construction matls., etc. 4.0 127.6 . 40.5
64 Glass 5.0 39.4 40,1
65 Glassware 0 111.1 143.8
66 Pottery 0 0 0.1
31 Iron & steel 0 1.8
82 Copper 0.8 352.5
84 - Aluminum 2.3 58.9
85 Zinc » 0 0
89 Misc. non-ferrous base metals 0 4.8
51 Oxdénance 0 1.8
99 Mftrs. of metals, n.e.s. 23.5 199.6
12 Agricultural mach. & implements 0 0
13 Tractors, other than steam 4 70.2 4.9
14 Office machinery 0 0.2
16 Construction & other indua. mach. 218.5 91.1
21 Electrical machinery, apparatus,
& applicaces 0 3.2
32 Road motor vehicles - 0 18.9
33 Roed vehicles, other than motor 0.8 0
34 Aircraft . 0 0
35 Ships & boats 0.9 613.7
11 Pref&bticﬂted bldg. & their sssem=
-  bled ete, 2.8 178.2
12 Sanitaxgggiumsing, heating &
lighting fixtures 0.8 36.8
21 Furniture & fixtures 301.8 638.2
31 Travel gcods, handbags & similar
erticles , , 27.8

251.4




~ . RN VI - 3-DIGIT EXPORT
Table 7. (continued).’ . , '

T1=4 - .

: . WORLD . P
ot : N ' i __* US Share 'Per Cent
TG, Export Commodities 1962 7 1967 ' Total ' 1961-67 ' US Sha

! - ' ' Value ' Value ' 1961-67 ' . v
341 Clothing, except fur clothing 224.8 - 308.9 2,478.5 | 2,278.4
51 Footwear 50.9 150.1 404.9 315.7
363 Exposed cinematographic films, '

ete. ! 3.5 0 4.7 3.5
391 Musical instruments, phonograph, ~

and records 2.1 6.1 44.8 1 27.0 |
392 Printed matters 34.1 9.4 342.3 122.7
399 Manufactured articles, n.e.s. 419.4 1,216.7 6,297.3 4,352.5
)21 Live animals, for breeding 33.6 12.0 154.7 110.5
331 Returned goods and special 567.9 397.7 1,517.3

transactions

3,462.3




N VI-3-DIGIT EXPOR

two columns of Table~7, and we brlefly summarize thé findings

"with their 3-digit codes-

All exports (100 mer cent) éent to U.S. : Lo s

264  Jute

591 Explosives

513 Other chemicals, n.e.s.
561 Manufactured fertilizers
666 Pottery

At least 80 per cent of exports sold to U,S.

052 Dried fruit

A61 Sugar

072 Cocoa

285 Silver & platinum ores

412 Vegetable. 0ils

631 Veneer, plywood

653 Other textile fabrics of standard type
656 Made-up articles of textiles
657 Floor covering

712 Tractors other than steam

733 Road vehicles other than motor
735 Ships and boats

841 Clothing, except fur

At least 50 per cent but under 80 per cent of exports
sold to U.S.

032 Fish in airtight containers
A53 Fruits, preserved and prepared
062 Sugar confectionery

243 Wood, shaped or simply worked
263 Cotton

313 Petroleum products

612 Manufactures of leather

632 Wood manufactures

652 Cotton fabrics of standard type
654 Tulle, lace, embroidery & ribbons
732 Road motor vehicles

821 Furnityre and flxtures

851 Footwear

863 Exposed cinematographic film
881 Musical instruments

899 Manufactured articles, n.e.s.
921 Live animals

0f course, some of these exports are negligible in value, as

reference to Table 7 will'shdw.



It 13 1nterestinpto note the 51gnifxcance of the

market w1th respect to 1-d1g1t totals for commodi ties which havex
SITC codes 3 to 9. These digits are often associated with manu- °
factures [although strictly speaking some SITC Codes falling unn“;“
der o, 1? 2 have manufacturing orlgln] The results are repro- <

duced in Table 8, to which the reader is referred ' It is segn f

that, except for chemicals, in general, the other exports have -
been .dominated by the importance of the US as an export market.

0f course, the volume of thesévexports are not very significant.'”

) The enumeration confirms the iﬁportance of the US mar-¥
ket for new exports. It also supports a conclusion that had
the Philippipes fully taken advantage of the preferential Trade
Agreement and its revised form, the Laurél-Langley Agreement, by .ff
emphasizing an export-oriented indusfrial policy at the very be~‘:¥ 
ginning of its serious drive for industrial growth, the US mar- {gf
'ket would have Served as the first jumping board for exports of |
Philippine~panufactures. Unfortunétely,.the preférential tfa@e
agreement‘had not contributed5to large export promotion during
the time that the Laurel-Langley was in its most advantageous \'Vfw
form, because other policies which stressed import substitution ;t,
had preoccupied the»Philippiﬁes then. ‘

Table 8. SOME 1-DIGIT SUMMARIES OF EXPORTS
AND PER CENT SHARE EXPORTED TO U.S.

J | v . Fer Group’E*iorf ¥o'Per Cent of .

SITC ! Description ' Total ' U.S. ' Export to 2
Group' - ' ' Exports ‘'Per Group'US to Total
.3 Mineral fuels, lubricants , } ' T
€ related materials 36,387.6 . 21,773.3 59.84
5 - Chemicals 16,883.0 4,562.2 27.02
6 Man®€actured goods clas-

sified chiefly by matls 227, 642.5 201,260.0 88.u41

7 Machlnery & transport : s
_equipment 1,36u.6 1,008.2  73.88
8 Mise. manufacd. articles 13,738.5 8,241.5  67.27"




VII. DIRECTION OF EXPORTS: BY REGIONS AND TO ALL COUNTRIES -
IMPORTING PHILIPPINE GOODS : ' S

It is known that the Philippines has a predominantly

concentrated geographic export trade. Ihé fGIIOWing section
will give a detailed representation of exports going to all ex=

port trading partners of the Philippines.

We introduce area codes, which we simply devised in .
order to group countries by their geographic and economic re-
gions. The Central Bank has its own code for different coun-
tries which it uses for internal purposes. In order to add g

regional location into this classification, we devised our codes.

Table 9 is a summary of the direction of Philippine
exports to world regions. Webtake into account only the sec-

ond semesters of the years 1961, 1962, 1965, and 1967.

North America had a high share of exports‘to the\Phil—
fippines. In 1961 this was 47.4 per cent, but this diminished. |
. in proportion so that by 1967 this was only‘39.0 per cent. Ex} i
ports to Central America, although insignificant, have also di- -
minished in proportion. Latin America had a higher proportion

of purchased of Phiiippine exports in 1962 but this remained

under 1 per cent in the 3 other periods mentioned.

The relative‘pﬁoportion of exports sold to the Euro-
'pean Common Mafket.has fallen. The same is true for the ex-
ports to other countries of Western Europe. Australia in-

creased its relative share of Philippine exports. However,
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REGIONAL SUMMARY OF EXPORT DIRECTIONS,
PER CENT DISTRIBUTION

Table 9.
i} L "‘
M ] . T
ea , Regions
Code , | reeon :
| ]

Per Cent Distribution

Second Semester of

- 1961 1962 1965 1967
01 . North America 47.40525  42.54803  40.92390  39.08569 -
02 Central America 0.14332  0.18632  0.09610 0.01808 .
03 Latin America 0.89889 2.16416  0.89752 ,d.adlsgfiz
04 Communist Europe 0.00000  0.00000  0.00000  0.00000
05 Middle East ° 0.06984%  0.09051  0.01314 o.oosasfgﬁ
06 European Common o , -tlf;
Market 14.70417  15,59335  19.45477  11.42027
07 Other Western Europe u;58899 4.#1175 5.00870 3,63825i
08 Australia and Oceania 0.25756  0,38358  0.43227 0.7suss ;
03 Japan and Far East \31,10989  33.22930  32.60623 u2.7773?{f
10 *South Asia © 0.09025  0.05381 0.01888 0.1§045‘ 
'il 'South East Asia 0.24850 0.27039 0.28815 1.2Quﬁfﬁ
12  Africa- 0.41426 0.17647  0.24366 9.1039§ ;;
13  Other Regions, in- | .  Hw
“cluding UN Trust _ _ o )
Tervritories 0.06914  0.89916 0.01689 0.02753
 World Total ©100.00000  100.00000 100,00000 100.00000

*India,

Pakistan and Ceylon.
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these are less than 1 per cent of total exports. The Far Eéstern"
countries -- Japaﬁ, Korea, and Taiwan -~ increased their ‘total -

shire of Philippine exports. Expdtts to Soitth Asia are insignie

ficant, but exports to Southeast Asian countries increased their =

relative proportion to 1.2 per cent of the total exports of 1967;fz
from a very low 1/4 of 1 per cent in 1961. Africa has been buy-
ing‘an insignificant amount 6} Philippine exports.

Table 10 represents a.more detailed presentation of )
these export directions by countries by taking the per cent dis-
tribution of the value of exports going to each éountty with re-
spect to total exports. We note thaf we have an traded directly
with European Communist countries. It is common knowledge that
some Philippine exports going to Europe are re-exported to other“
Eﬁropean countriés,\inc}uding the Communist bloc. The oni; re-
corded export to a Communist country is to Poland; which in the
second semester.1966 bought Suuyy worth of canned pineapples.

The Philippineé does not export directly to China but through
Hong Kong's entrepot trade, it is very likely that some Philip-
pine exports to Hong Kong are re-exported to China.

Table 11 represénts the vélue of exports goihg to these
different countries durihg the same period. ﬁTable 12 presents a
»tébulation of the number of identifiéd commodi ties exported to
trade partnérs.w Fer the last three tables, it is noted that
“the major tgﬁding partners also'had the greatest variety og im-
portations from the Philippines, based on the ‘number of exbort

commodities we havevlisted.
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" Table 10.

'PER CENT DISTRIBE 10
EXPORTS TO DIFFERENT COUNTRIES

EXPORTS TO ALL: CC
| OF VALUE OF

706

Portugal

' ' Per Cent Distribution
_Area ' pName of Country ' “Second Semester of
Code ¢+ - - : '

o ' - ' 1961 1962 1965
000 World Total 100.00000 100,00000 . 100.00000

101 U.S.A, - 47.09939 42.43815 40,52836

103 Canada 0.14361-  0.10988 "0.29486
104 Mexico 0.00035 0.00000 0.00001
201 Costa Rica 0.,00000 0.00000 0.01201
203 Guatemala 0.00000 0.00000 . 0.00168
204 Haiti 0.00000. 0.00000 0.00010
205 Honduras 0.00028 0.00011 .0,00000
206 Puerto Rico 0.02699 0.01556 . 0.02666
207 Panama 0.11289 0.16792 0.05340
208 Salvador 0.00160 0.00000 0.00055
209 Sto. Domingo . 0.00000 0.00010 00037
213 Areas Unspecified- 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
210 Nicaragua - 0.00025 0.00000 0.00040
211 Canal Zone 0.00006 0.00263 0.000u47
212 Dutch West Indies 0.00125 0.00000 0.000u6
301 Argentina 0.03080 0.016u44 0.02297
302 Brazil 0.00000 0.00015 0.00000
0y Chile 0.00767 0.00674 0.000u40
308§ Colombia 0.16573 0.82972 0.00035
306 Ecuador 0.00160 0.00042 0.00091
307 Paraquay 0.00000 0.,00000 - 0.00013
308 Peru 0.06505 0.08174 0.05838
309 Uruguay 0.00000 0.00093 0.00334
310 Venezuela 0.6280Yy 1.22802 0.8103u
311 Dutch Guiana 0.00000 0.00000 0.00070
312 Areas Unspecified 0.00000 0,00000 0.00000
701 Austria 0.00002 0.05880 0.00002
601 Belgium . 1.017u41 0.25635 0.14875
702 Denmark 0.34938  0,97139 1.01322
603 France 0.,17138 0.40958 ©  1.11u74
604  West Germany 4.05605 6.81334 7.02842
704 Ireland - 0.01734 0.01787 0.04231
605 Netherlands 8.41496 7.47270 3,90982
705 Norway 0.30089 0.16762 0.24031
708 Sweden . 1.31594 0.62829 1.58523
709 Switzerland 0.00067 0.,05096 0.26934
711 United Kingdom . 1.46548 1.28724 1.03050
712 Iceland 0.01283 0.00uu43 0.0000Q
606 Luxembourg 0.00334 0,00000 0.00000
703 Breece 0.01993 0.00700 0.01787
602 Italy +1,04103 0.64138 1.2530

0.00227 0.01121

0.00376



Table 10. (continued}.

Per Cent Distribution

L L}

- 1§ 1
hrea ' ' Second Semester
Code Kame of Country X y c —
! ' 1961 ' 1962 ' 1965
707 Spain ~1.10247 1.19256 0.79778
710 Turkey 0.00000 0.00071 0.00556
713 Finland 0.00167 0.00367 0.00270
501 Kuwait 0.00000 0.003u40 0.00249
502 Arabia . 0.00023 0.00047 0.00120
04  Egypt, Syrla 0.04495 0.00027 0.00701
505 Iran . 0.00136 0.00000 0.00062
507 Israel’ 0.00002 . 0.00011 0.00089
508 Yemen 0.00000 0.00000 - .0.00000
508 Lebanon 0.02328 0.08626 ~ 0,00093
101 Burma 0.00000 0.02247 0.00322
102" British East Indies 0.02365 . 0.00000 0.00000
103  British North Guﬁnea 0.00000 0.00000 0.00200
)01 Ceylon 0.00950 0.00705 0.00039
305 China (Taiwan) 0.98039 1.23824 1.73114
104, Indonesia 0.02625 0.00307 0.01u4]
301 Hongkong 0.34963 0.27509 0.29270
)02 India 0.07002 0.03716 0.01581
302 Japan - 28.444451 28.70703 28.80989
113 Malaya 0.02965 0.03074 - 0,00970
103 Pakistan 0.01073 0.00960 0.00268
303 Korea 1.13269 - 2,77382 1.38812
107 Thailand 0.02711 0.03251 0.05u448
L1y Sarawak - 0.00000 0.00000 0.00010 -
304 -~ Okinawa 0.20267 0.22875 0.38438
112~ Singapore 0.12701 0.1€6620 0.19115
108 Cambodia 0.00u61 0.00785 *,0.,00002
109 Laos 0.00000 0.00000 0.00060 °
110 - South Vietnam 0.01022 0.00542 0.01215
115 North Borneo 0.00000 0.00199 0.00032
111  Brunei 0.00000 0.0001u 0.00000
301 Australia - 0.17037 0.25376 0.32663
302  British Oceanla 0.00000 - 0.00000 0.00000
30 3 Guam 0.05276 0.09315 0.0uu437
102 < Hawaii 0.16190. 0.00000 0.10067
30 14 New Zealand 0.03443 0.03667 0.06127
201 British Africa 0.00004 0.00391 0.00000
202  French Africéa . -0.13337 0.00836 0.01508
03 Portuguese Africa ' 0.00000 0.00000 - 0,00000
204 Uniion of South Africa 0.28085 0.16420 0.22858
301 British Areas Unspec. 0.00004 0.01049 0.00303
302 French Areas Unspec. - 0.01052 -0.,00000 0.00000
30 3 Other Areas Not Else- , : ‘

where Specified 0.05858 ~ 0.88867 0.01386




Table 11.

"', -7 1

VII EKPORTSTO ALL COUNTRI 8
VALUES OF EXPORTS TO DIFFEREVT COUNTRIES

Name of Country -

F.0.B. Value of Exports, US $1,000

Second Semester of

w @ w o

1961

1962

1965

- 205
206
. 207
© 208
209
213
210
211
212
301
302
304
1305
306
307
308

309

310
311
312
701
601
702
603
60y
704
605
708
708
709
711
712

606

703
602

World Total

U.S.A.

Canada

Mexico

Costa Rica
Guatemala

Haiti

Honduras

Puerto Rico
Panana

Salvador

Sto. Domingo
Areas Unspecified
Nicaragua

Canal Zone

Dutch West Indies
Argentina

. Brazil

Chile
Colombia
Ecuador

Paraguay

Peru

‘Uruguay

Venezuela
Dutch Guiana
Areas Unspecified
Austria
Belgium
Denmark
France. ,
West Germany
Ireland
Netherland
Norway-

Sweden_
Switzerland
United Kingdom
Iceland
Luxembourg
Greece

Italy

4L78456,937

225081. 750
686,312
1.690
0.000
0.000
0.000
1.375
128,999
539.495
7.668
0.000
0.000
1.209
0.304
6.009
147.196
,0.000
36.665
792.000
7.679
0.000
310.896
~0.000
3001. 340
0.000

' 0.000

0.120
4862.066
1669.666

819.047

- 19383.320

82.895
40213.969
1438.409

-6288.715

3.237
7003. 348
61.328
15.966
95,268
4974,969

274968,312 410637.750

302,137
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.000
0.318

42.787

461.740
0.000
0.274

0.000

0.000
7.238
0.000
45.213
0.u435
18,559
2281.490
1.175
0.000
224,777
2,577
3376.694
0.000

161.700
704.904
2671,045
1126,223
18734,680

49,144

205u47.73y
460.919
1727.619
140,138
3567.0LuYy
12.202
0.000
'19.248
1763.627

116692.375 164378.187

'1195.956
0.050
48.716

. 6.815
0.42Y
0.000
108.157
216.593
2.250

1.500

0.000
1.642
1.934

1.873

93.187
0.000
1.452
3.723
0.562

236.811
13.575
3286.658
2.849
0.000

0.080

603,342
4109.539
4521.277

28506, 445

171.638

40193.062

974,705
6429,.520
1092.415

4179.602

0,000
72,909
5082.207

1967

1u9972 437
784, 339:
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Table 11. (continued)

*EXPORTS TO ALL'COUNTRI’

w @ = w

_-Name of Coﬁntryv

F.0.B. Value of Exports, US $1, 000

Second Semester of

1961

1962 -

1965

Portugal
Spain
Turkey
Finland
Kuwait
Arabia

Egypt, Syria

Iran

- Israel

Yemen
Lebanon
Burma

British East Indies
British North Guinea

Ceylon
China
Indonesia
Hongkong
India
Japan
Malaya

Pakistan

Korea
Thailand
Sarawak
Okinawa
Singapore
Cambodia
Laos

South Vietnam
. North Borneo

Brunei
Australia

British Oceania

Guam ,
Hawaii

New Zealand
British Africa-
French Africa
Portugeese Africa
Union of South Africa
" British Areas Unspec.
French Areas Unspec
Other Areas Not Else-
where Specified

10.860
5268.590
0.000

8.010 .

0.000
~1.110
214,813
6.532
0.130

0.000

111.284
0.000
113.021
0.000
45.407
4685,.172
125.479
1670.871
334,642
135932,500
141.728
51,320
5412.977
129,563
0.000
968.559
606.961
22,030
0,000
48,8u5
0.000
0.000
814,194
~0.000
252,176
773.721
0.213
637.396

0.000

1342,.186

0.236

279.955

30,848

3279.202
1.956
10,095
9.3u8
1.303
0.7u6
0.000
0.309
0.000
237.186
61.787
- 0,020
. 0,024
19.391
3404,808
8.44u9
756.430
102.184
78935.875
84,543
26.409
7627.211
89.393
- 0.000
628.998
457,012
21.600
0.000
14,906
5.498
0.400
697.791
0.000
256,142
0.000
100.855
10.750
23,012
0,000
451.520
28.865
0.000

2443.603

15.269
3235.737
22,557
10.976
10.102.
4,903
28.436
2.541
3.623
0.000
3,792
13,069
0.000
8.116
1.582
7021. 316
. 58,447
1187.177
64,143
116849,437
° 39,345
10.876
5630.086
220,976
0.416
1559.001
775.284
0.100
2.440
49,297
1.315
0.000
1324, 774
0.000
179.968
u08.307
248.520
0.025
61.201

- 0.000
927.115
12.306

0.000 -

56.224
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VIT-EXPORTS TO ALL COUNTRIES .

Table 12. NUMBER OF IDENTIFIED COMMOﬁITIES EXPORTED
: ' TO DIFFPRENT COUNTRIES :
_T12-1
v an ’ - —
: ; ' Number of Commodities Traded
Area ' ‘Name of Country ' Second Semester of
Code ! S T f '
' '. 1961 ' 1962 ' 1965 ' 1967 .
000 World Total 296 - 295 305 372
101 U.S.A. © 168 197 168 183
103 Canada 22 20 30 29
104 Mexico 1 0 1 0
201 Costa Rica 0 0 4 1
203 Guatemala 0 0 2 2
204 Haiti -0 0 1 1
205 Honduras 1 1 0 1l
206 Puerto Rico 5 4 7 10
207 Panama u .8 ] 3
208 Salvador 2 0 2 2
209 Sto. Domingo , 0 1l 1 4
213 Areas Unspecified 0 0 0 2
210 Nicaragua 1 0 1 2
211 Canal Zone 1 1l 1 0
212 Dutch West Indies 2 0 1 2
301 Argentina g 7 12 9
302 Brazil . 0 1 0 1
304 Chile 1. 1 l -1
305 Colombia 1l 2 1l 1l
306 Ecuador Tl 1 2 1l
307 Paraguay 0 0 1 o}
308 Peru 10 2 5 6
309 Uruguay 0 1 1 1l
310 Venezuela 2 3. 3 3
© 311 Dutch Guiana 0 0 2 0
312 Areas Unspecified 0 0 0 1
701 Austria 1l 2 1 2
601 Belgium 33 37 38 31
702 Denmark 24 29 37 . 36
603 France 26 31 3] 27
604 West Germany u7 4l 60 54
704 Ireland g 11 12 11 -
605 Netherlands 40 50 39 ug @
705 Norway 21 23 16 15
708 Sweden 15 22 23 22
708 Switzerland Yy 8 14 15
711 United Kingdom 46 49 61 51
712 3 2 1

Iceland




Tabié 12. (contlnued)

~Ti2:2

' r' Number of Commodities Exported
Area '  Name of Country ' #$econd Semester of
Code T V L \
' ' 1961 ' 1962 ' 1965 ' 1967
606 Luxembourg 2 0 s 0
. 703 Greege 4 7 10 7
602 Italy . ’ 24 33 39 . 23
706 Portugal . 2 5 3 ; 4
707 Spain ‘ 14 14 12 20
710 .Turkey . 0 1 3 0
713 Finland 1l 3 Yy Ly
501 Kuwait 0 1 2 1l
502 Arabia _ 1 3 b 1
504 Egypt, Syria 10 1 7 0
505 Iran 1 0 2 0
507 Israel 1 2 3 .3
‘508 Yemen 0 0 0 1
© 509 Lebanon 3 3 3 2
1101 Burma 0 3 3 2
1102 British East Indies I 1 0 -0
1103 British North Guinea 0 1 4 0
1001 Ceylon 5 4 3 5
905 China 15 20 20 27
1104 Indo esia 2 2 9
901 Hongkong BY 64 70 92
1002 1India 12 9 11 16
902 Japan 104 114 127 132
"1113 Malaya 7 11 11 26
1003 Pakistan-: 5 5 5
903 Korea 15 16 12 22
1107 Thailand 10 9 15 37
1114 Sarawak 0 0 1
904 Okinawa ' 10 18 14 19
1112 Singapore 15 17 25 43
1108 Cambodia 2 1l 1l
1109 Laos 0 0 2
1110 South Vietnam 5 5 6 16
1115 North Borneo 0 2 1
1111 Brunei 0 1 -0 ]
801 Australia 32 28 i 61
802 British Oceania 0 0 0
803 Guam 59 35 40 53
102 Hawaii 48 0 48 55
804 New Zealand 6 - 5 15 12
1201 British Africa 1 1 1
1202 French Africa 3 1 3
1203 Portuguese Africa 0 0 0
1204 Union of South Africa 19 20 21 15
1301 'British Areas Unspec. 2 y 3
1302 French Areas Unspecified 4 0 0
1303 Other Area Not Elsewhere
Specified 5 12 8 -
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'-ro mamne 'rmmr; ,~PAR ;

Table 13 summarlzes the number of commodities exported

" to 10 leading trading parthers of the Philippines including the1¢;

total values and reiatlve percentaye distribution w1th respect . -

to total exports for the period 1961-1967.

Table 13. NUMBER OF COMMODITIES LISTED, PER CENT
DISTRIBUTION OF VALUE, AND VALUE OF EXPORTS
TO TEN PRINCIPAL COUNTRIES:

""" Per Cent ! "'t.0.B., Value ' N
'Distribution'Number' of Exports ST
- ' of Exports ! _ ' ($1,000) §
’World 100.0000 788 4,872,152,000
1. U.S.A. ~45,3643 479 2,210,219.000
2. Denmark : 0.75u4y 103 36,758.215
3. West Germany 5.9144 153 288,160,875
4, Netherlands 7.3863 130 359,871.750
5. Sweden 0.7687 70 37,503.996
6. United Klngdom 1.1522 138 56,137,066
7. Italy = - ) 0.8692 116 42,352.437
8. Taiwan: 1.5069 gy 73,422.687
9. Japan : 29.20158 311 1,412,998.000
10. South Korea , 1.5274 65 74,418,500
Total Contributed '
. by Exports to lO '
Countries 93.6640 $4,591,842,526
Total exports to ~ -
other countries 6.3360 $ 280,309.474

_ We note that the United States during this  period was
Ehe largest market of Philippine exports. It bought 45 pef cent
of the total exports. It also imported 479 diffenent commodi-l‘x

~ ties. Japan bought 29 per cent of all these éxports, represent- -
ing over the whole period 311 commodities.

The Netherlands came next with a purchase of 7.4 per
‘cent of all of Philippine exports, representing 130 groups of
commodities. While West Germany bought more types of commodi-

ties, 153 in all, than the last country mentioned, its total:pu

chase of Philippine eXporfs amounted only to 5.9 per «c
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Among the Asian partners, Taiwan and South Korea have bought

‘roughly the same volume of Philippine eprrts ~under the same.

period. Eprrts to these two counﬁries represented less than
the total number of commodities purchased by the United Kingdom,
but the United Kingdom represented a slightly smaller export

market than Taiwan and Sourth Korea, each taken individually.

The succeeding tables (Tables 14 to 23) represent the
first 50 expoffs of the Philippines to eight different counfries.
In the case of US and Japan, the first 100 exports of the Phil-

1pp1nes are reported.

-Aftef an exéminatiqn of the above tables, one important
question should nag the observant reader. What is the percent-
age éccounted for by these exports to the total exports to thésel
specific countries? This question is answered by Table 24. The

'first 50 exports for eight countries and the first 100 exports
to the US and Japanlrepresentea for more than 99.595 per cent of
their e#ports. The first 100 exports to the US accounted for
99.46‘per’ceht of all ekports to that country; the‘corresponding
percehtage for Japan is 99.72 per cent. In all the 8 countries, :
with the.expéption of the United Kingdom, the first .50 exports
accounted for more than 39.6 per cent of total exports to these’

countrles.

* . ’ o oy
It may be worth remembering that the exports to these
countries as a per cent to all Philippine exports for the pe=-

(text’confinues‘in'ﬁ;“g
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’Table«iﬁ;

THE FIRST 100 EXPORIS TO u. S Au, 1961 1967

© 931-02.01

Personal effects

1,456,763

TIA- a
“Commodity’ ‘ 'F 0.B. Value'
Identifi-' Description ' of Exports ' Rank
cation . ! . . - . : e ' ($1,000) '
061-01.03 fCentrifugal sugar 908,706.125 1
412-07. 01,fCoconht oil, inedzble, crﬁde 297,257.500 2
221-02.00 _Copra , 291,369.625 3
631-02,02 Plywood, ordinary ' 105,301.250 4
052-01.05 Coconuts desiccated or ‘shredded 100,047.875 5 .
285-09.03 . Copper and silver concentfates 55,792,297 - 6
283-08.01 Chrome ore 36,867.148 .7
 061-02.00 Beet and sugar cane refined 34,241,551 8
‘053-01.05 Pineapples in syrup 31,056.968 9
631-01.02 Dry core stock 29,725,797 10
631-01.01 Veneer core, veneer sheets 28,069.863 11
. 243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white ‘(mahogany)mes. 27,298.676 12
121-01.32 Other tobacco scraps and refuse 24,752,590 13
283-01.02 _copper concentrates 23,824,273 14
- 053-04.05 .-Pineapple juice 14,779.934 15
- 265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2 13,187.254 16
631-02.11 Plywood panels without materials 11,887.187 17
313-03.01 Gas oil 9,816.586 18
265-05.16 Abaca Hemp G 8,456.477 19
061-03.00 , Molasses, inedible 8,068.043 20
081-03.04 Copra oil cake or meal 8,037.477 21
265-05.57 Abaca Hemp S-J1 7, 276.695 22
655-06.01 . Abaca rope 6,944.012 23 .
242-03.13 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan white, light red 6,193.574, 24
265-05.58 Abaca Hemwp S-G ‘ 6,143,090 25
313-03.02 Auto or. industrial diesel oil 5,948.324 26
313-01.02 Motor gas or diesel gas 5,479.988 27
072-03.01 - Cocoa butter - 4,416,598
512-03.01 Glycerine, crude 3,851.188
631-02.01 Plywood, first class 3,700,948
265-05.84 Abaca Hemp AD~2 3,080.824
053-04.11 Pineapple concentrates 2,859.467
053-01.19 Other fruit preparation, canned or not 2,855,591
265-05.21 Abaca Hemp K 2,845,402
632-09.19 Other manufactures of wood 2,745,963
292-04,02 Rattan poles (Palasan) 2,745.780
" 061-01.01 Raw muscovado 2,715.170
121-01.21 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, stripped 2,324,928
265-05.54 Abaca Hemp S-S2 2,300.073
265-05.15 Abaca Hemp Jl 2,224,821
265-05.14 Abaca Hemp 1 2,149,188
122-01.00 Cigars and cheroots 1,878.623
265-05.11 Abaca Hemp F ' 1,798.859 - °
285-09.06 Lead and copper concentrates with gold & si}ver 1,770.902
265-05.56 Abaca Hemp S-1 1,727.961
'899-05.04 Buttoms, shell 1,642,768
121-01.12 Leaf tob. (except wrappers) native, stripped 1,628.483
631-02,03 Wall panelling, cellular 1,613,915
652-02.12 Cotton fabrics, figured, bleached 1,585.193 ¢




“f1=

283-05.02

Table 1&. " (i
iy 4.2 . v
’E%Emodity' _ R 'F.0.B, Value'
Identifi-* Description ' of Exports ! Rank
cation — ' _($1,000)
;o <
265-05.85 Abaca Hemp AD-3 1,435.741 51
265-05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 1,422,511 - 52
121-01.33 Strip filler and cigars epds 1,415.597 53
841-11.01 Buntal hats 1,384,113 54 .
283-19.01 Mereury. (ore) ' : * 1,344,113 55
112-03.01 Beer malt liquor : 1,273,311 56
656-04.24 Abaca placemats (tablemat) - 1,221.976 57
899-21.05 Collections specimen curio 1,206.351 58
821-09.03 Rattan, furnitures and £#deures '1,162.765 59
631-09.05 Mouldings & beadings, Wooden 1,146,188 60"
657-02.12 Mats end mattings, absta - 1,011,288 ®1
291-01.07 Othet shells ‘{otnamental, hot shellcraft) 1,007.864 62
653-09.19 Woven fabrics of othe# vegetable fibets, nes. 974.258 63
- 657-02,13 Hemp squares (rugs) = 921.375 64
283-19.02 Refinery matte 873.168 63
265-05.86 Abaca Hemp AD-4 858.319 6
631-02.09 Other plywood, n.e.s. 840,081 67
656-04.06 Table cloth, jusi and others 808.829 68 .
265-05.18 Abaca Hemp H 770.638 69
285-09.07 Lead concentrates (crude) with gold & silver 757.407 10
243-03.05 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Apitong 733.662 71
243-03.29 Wood, Sawn or Worked: All other lumber 704,866 72
+899-99.29 Other manufactured articles, n.e.s. 701.540 73
242-03.08 Wood, Round & Squared: Agftbng . 683.239 74
031-01.01 Fish, fresh, lightly salted 662,385 75
283-07.01 Manganese ore ’ . 606,850 76
735-09.01 Ship and boat less than 25C gross tonnage 586,155 77
243-03.39 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Flitches 572.171 78 -
291-09.03 Human hair , 556.830 79
283-19.00 Base metal ores & concentrates, n.e.s. 301.746 80
292-02.00 Copal or almaciga 496.631 81
281-01.01 Iron ore : 494,550 82
899-06.13 Other manufactures of shell 483.840 83
285-01.02 'Silver concentrates 453.840 84
821-09.11 Parts of furniture and fixtures, rattan 447,534 85
265-05.38 ' Abaca Hemp T2 406.204 86
© 283-19.09 Other mattes , 400.837 87
121-01.11 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) virginia, unstripped 377.448 88
053-01.11 Mixed fruits (fruit salad) 375.764 89
243-03.13 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan red (mahogany) 374,030 90
121-01.22 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) virgisia, stripped 373.095 91
313-03.09 Fuel oil, n.e.s. 367.678 92
632-09,16 Carved articles of wood 355.253 93
265-05.83 Abaca Hemp AD-1 349,234 9%
~ 265-05.08 Abaca Hemp E 343,237 95
657-03.09 Mats and mattings, other n.e.s. 334.423 96
292-04.04 Buri braids 326.163 - 97
053-04,19 Other concentrates, n.e.s. 320.719 98
265-05.07 Abaca Hemp CD 316.782 99
Zinc concentrates 311.234 100

N




 fable

15.

THR FINST 50 EXPORTS TO DENMARK, 1961-1967

"F.0.B, Value'

831-02.07 .Bags, palm straw or rushes
121-01.32 Other tobacco scrape and. tefuse
656-04,24 Abaca placemats (tablémat)
313-01.02 Motor gas or diesel gas

Coomodity’ : _ :
Identifi-" Description ' of Exports ' Rank..

cation ' .($1,000) i
221-02. OO.Cbpra 22,277.555- 1 .
081-03.04 Copra oil cake or meai ' 4,999.117 2
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white (mahogany) 1,745,760 3
-242-03.13 Wood, Round & Squared Lauan white, light red 1,093.843 .- 4
265-05.61 Abaca Hemp S-H 1,005.660 © 5
052-01.05 Coconuts desiccated or shredded 856,054 "6
053-01.05 Pineapples in syrup 727.083 7
265-05.56 Abaca Hemp S-1 ' 523,506 8
265-05.18 Abaca Hemp H 506.421 9
-265-05.17 Abaca Hemp J2 414.387 10
265~05.55 Abaca Hemp S-S3 347.829 11
265-05.16.Abaca Hemp G 282.770 12
412-07.01 .€oconut oil, inedible, crude 279,391 13 -
265-05.14 Abaca Hemp 1~ 145.395 14
265-05.64 Abaca Hemp S-Ml 129.859 15
265-05.15 Abaca Hemp J1 122,132 16 :
265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2 99.654 17 o
265-05.24 Abaca Hemp M1 80,383 18
265-05.85 Abaca Hemp AD-3 73.242 19
265-05.21 Abaca Hemp K 68,400 20
265-05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 65.283 21
265-05.58 Abaca Hemp S-G 60.362 22
053-04.05 Pineapple Juice 57.667 23
292-09.09 Vegetable materials, inedible, n.e.s. 49,370 24
243-03.13 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan red (mahogany) - 46.227 25
'121-01.01 Leaf tobacco wrappers, unstripped 45,482 26
243-03.39 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Flitches 45,000 27 .
313~03.01 Gas oil 44,959 28
284-01.02 Copper metal scrap 44,850 29 -
313-03.02 Auto or industrial diesel oil 33.347 30
265-05,31 Abaca Hemp Y2 31.919 31
655-06.01 Abaca rope 30.452 32
265-05.54 Abaca Hemp S-S2 - 25.811 3
265-05.57 Abaca Hemp S-J1 25.551 @ 34
122-01.00 Cigars and cheroots 23,056 35
283-08.01 Chrome ore 21,000 © 36 .
265-09.29 Other vegetable fibers, n.e.s, 20.438 37

. 121-01.12 Leaf tobacco (exc. wrappers) native unatripped 19.660 38

- 267-01.00 Waste materials from textile fabric 18.680 39
242-03.08 Wood, Round & Squared: Apitong 18,343 40
265-05.84 Abaca Hemp AD-2 18,050 41
631-09.05 Mouldings and beadings, wooden 15.756

931-02.01 Personal effects 15.666

899-21-05 Collections specimen curio 15.115
242-03.18 Wood, Round & Squared: Nato 13.400
265-05.63 Abaca Hemp S-K : 12.861



¥ Table 16. THE I

X5T 50 EXPORTS TO'WEST GERMANY, 1961-1967 -

265-05.54

Commodity ' 'F.0.B, Value'
Identifi- * ‘Desctiption ' of Exports ' Rank -
cg_;gn ! . ' ! ($1,000) '
221-02.00 ;Bopra 199,839.875 1
081-03.04 Copra oil cake or meal - 35,250,855 2
412-07.01 Coconut oil, inedible, érude 24,126.828 3
- 053-01.05 Pineapples in syrup : 7,885.102 4
052-01.05 Coconuts desiccated or: ihredded 3,370.090 5
+121-01.12 ‘Leaf tobacco (exc.\wrappers) native, unstrpd. 3,103.871 6
121-01.11 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) virgijiia, unstrpd, 2,265.241 7
121-01.22 Leaf tob, (exc. wrappers) virginia, s;ripped 1,218.083 8
. 284-01.02 Copper metal .scrap ) 1,051,620 9
292-02.00 Copal or almaciga ' 976.510 10
- 265-05.21 "Abaca Hemp K 764.978 11
655-06.01 Abaca rope 673.329 12
265405,12 Abaca Hemp S2 512.580 13
051-07.00 Pineapples _ 458,251 14
242-03.11 Wood, Round & Squared: Dao (Paldao) 361.296 15
283-19.01 Mercury (ore) 339.663 16
121-01.21 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, stripped 337.703 17
265-05.16 Abaca Hemp G 334,190 18
632-09.19 Other manufactures of wood '282.653 19
121-01.01 Leaf tobacco wrappers, unstripped 271,322 20
265-05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 259,233 21
265-05.24 Abaca Hemp Ml 252,738 22
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white (mnhogany) nes 224,040 23
'121-01.32 Other tobacco scraps and refuse 206.541 - 24
121-01.35 Leaf tobacco, except wrappers 199.925 © 25
283-19.08  Base metal ores and concentrates, n.e.s, 183.825 26
265-05.55 ‘Abaca Hemp S-S3 171.916 27
512-03.01 Glycerine, ¢rude 152.392 28
283-12.02 Molybdenum concentrates 148,545 29
265-05.61 Abaca Hewp S-H 140.176 30
265-05.58 Abaca Hemp S-G 136.727 31
053-04.05 Pineapple juice 132,776 32
265-05.18 Abaca Hemp H 129.417 33
242-03.13 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan white 125.665 34
265-05.17 Abdha Hemp J2 121.273 35
051-22,06 Peanuts (except canned) 117,583 36
121-01.03 Leaf tob. wrappers, native, stripped 104,148 37
291-01.07 Other shells (ornamental, not shellecraft) -98.968
121-01.29 Other leaf (except wrappers) stripped 98.251
291-02.00 Mother of pearl, unworked 76.137
265-05.56 Abaca Hemp S-1 69.936
265-05.64 Abaca Hemp S-Ml 68.315
412-07.02 Coconut o0il, refined 66.303
- 931-02.01 Personal effects 66,216
265-09.21 Coir fibers 63.275
265-05.31 Abaca Hemp Y2 61.686
657-02.01 Carpet, rugs of textile other than uool 58.870
. 265-05.32 Abaca Hemp Y3 58.343
265+05.63 Abaca Hemp S-K 58.123
Abaca Hemp S-S2 56.929




¥ 0B, Value'

-121-01.22
081-09 . 09
121-01.29

Leaf tob. (exc, wrappers) virginia, stripped
Other food waste, feed, n.e.s. }
Other leaf tob. except wrappers, stripped

ommodity * s
gdentifiz Description ' of Exports : Rank -
_cation ' L (81, 000) —
221-02,00 _Copra 296,091.375 ;
081-03.04 Copra oil cake or meal 23,378.172
412-07.01 _Coconut oil, inedible, crude 20,429,395 3
053-01.05 Pineapples in syrup 5,173.277 4
121-01.12 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, unstrpd. 1,646,236 5
052-01.05 Coconuts desiccated or shredded 1,282.814 6
265-05.18 Abaca Hemp H - 1,245,833 7
121-01.21 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, stripped 992.051 8
121-01.32 Other tobacco scraps and refuse 988.996 9
265-05,61 Abaca Hemp S-H 626.875 10
655-06.01 Abaca rope 507.612 11
283-19.01 Mercury (ore) 465.009 12
265-03.04 Ramie Fiber RD-A 459.519 13
265-03.01 Ramie Fiber, Grade RD-1 392,900 14
283-08.01 Chrome ore 384,781 18
- 265-05,16 Abaca Hemp G 381.572 16
284-01.02 Copper metal scrap 366.500 17
292-05,02 Cinchona bark 347.157 18
512-03.01 Glycerine, crude 319.176 19 ‘
265-05.55 Abaca Hemp S-S3 310.809 20 g
-265-05.24 Abaca Hemp M1 292.417 21 .
412-19.09 Other oils from nuts, seeds & ketnels, n,e.s, 205.850 22 3
265-05.17 Abaca Hemp J2 195,717 23 b
121-01.01 Leaf tob. wrappers, unstripped 195.489 24 ",
242-03.13 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan white, light red - *+ 179.125 25 S
265-05.64 Abaca Hemp S-Ml 176.483 26 *
_051-07.00 Pineapples - 170,579 . 27 e
121-01.11 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) virginia, unstripped = 158,749 28 ,;
121-01.33 Strippad filler and cigars ends 149,687 29 e
265-05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 146,547 30 "
313-03.01 Gas oil 138,840 31
265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2° 134.125 32
265-05.58 Abaca Hemp S-G 126.274 33
'283-01.01 Copper ore 120.000 34
292-02.00 ' Copal or almaciga 116.675 35
265-05.21 Abaca Hemp K - 115.784 36
265-05.63 Abaca Hemp S-K 113.950 37
412-07.02 Coconut oil, refined 98.459 38
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white (mlhOSInY) 97.828 39
053-04.05 Pineapple "Juice 89.712 40
931-02.01 Personal effects 73.877 41
632-09.19 Other manufactures of wood 70.935- 42
655-06.09 Cord, cables and twines, n.e.s. 63.153 43
121-01.35 Leaf tobacco except wrappers 59.195
081-02.00 Bran, pollard and sharps - 55,379
265-05.57 Abaca Hemp S-J1 : 51.264
313-03.02 Auto or industrial diesel oil 46.615

44,052




‘ zo swﬁnxn; 1§61-1967

~ Table 18. THE FIRST S0
Commodity ' 'F.0.B. Value'
Identifi- Description’ ' of Exports ' Rank*
eatioﬂ ! . ! . ' .

221-02.00 Copra

053-01.05
052-01.05
081-03.04
265-05.12
265-05.17
053-04.05
313-01.02
831-02.07
265-05.18
265-05.16
265-05.13

899-21.05.

657-02.01
657-02.13
265-05.15

- 655-06.01

265-05.21
265-05.55
265-05.%1
931-02.01
051-07.00
632-09.19
656-04 24
899-99,29
122-01.00
1243-03.14
265-03.09
265-05.24
657-03.09
831-02.09
657-02.12
656-04.06
265-05.14
313-03.02
265-05.25
265-05.57
062~01.19

~ 265-05.54

655-06.09
291-01.07
899-12.01
292-02.00
265-09.21

- '899-12.09

313-03.01
267-01.00
657-03.01
629-01.21
632-09.16

Pineapples in syrup

Coconuts desiccated or shredded
Copra oil cake or meal

Abaca Hemp S2 .

Abaca Hemp J2

‘Pineapple juice

Motor gas or diesel gas
Bags, palm straw or rushes
Abaca Hemp H -

Abaca Hemp G

‘Abaca Hemp S3

Collections specimen curio

Carpet, rugs of textile other than wool
Hemp squares (rugs)

Abaca Hemp J1

Abaca rope

Abaca Hemp K

Abaca Hemp S-S3

Abaca Hemp F.

Personal effects :
Pineapples ' \
Other manufartures of wood

Abaca placemgts (tablemat)

- Qtk#r manufactured articles, Dyagd,

Cigars and cheroots

Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white (wmahogany) nes, 12,582

Ramie fiber other grades, n,e.s,
Abaca Hemp Ml

Mats & mattings, other n.e.s.
Pocketbook, purses of other materials
Mats and mattings, abaca

Table cloth, jusi and others

Abaca Hemp 1

Auto or industrial diesel oil

Abaca Hemp M2

Abaca Hemp S-J1.
Cugar confectionery,
Abaca Hemp S-S2
Cord, cables & twines, n.e.s. A
Other shells (ornamental, not shellcraft) .
bags & baskets, bamboo, rattan - ‘
Copal or almaciga

Coir fibers

Other articles of basketware

Gas oil

Waste materials from textile fabric

‘Mats & mattings, coconut

Truck tires 440 19 to 295 3 up (sizel)
Carved articles of wood

n.e.s. without qhbcolate -

32,004.711
2,692.555
. 942.406

724,160
141.075

116.867

94,825

87.487

83.776
74.357
42,537
37.760
37.202
34,098
32.926
32,771
23,894
21.998
20.583
17.224
16.027
15.993
15.343
15.122

15.084

13,063

12,190
11.536

11.050

10.578

10.137.

8.137
7.821

7.754
7.325 -

5,885
4,502
4,398

4,000

3,556
3.092

- 2,627
. 2,621
2,584
2,136
2.070
1.718

1,690 .
1.638

ot gt
Acomqaukwww




| Cobmbdity

o ' — ‘ F.0,B. Value'r

283-19.09

267-01.00

Other mattes
‘Waste matetigls f:qm textile fabric

43.456.

Identifi- ' ' Description ' of Exports ' Rank
cation ° L 1 ($1,0000 ° -

283-08.01 Chrome ore . 8,998,531 1
053-01.05 Pineapples in syrup 8,427.453 2
265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2 . 4,482,559 3
221-02.00 copra : 2,888.900 - 4
265-05.16 “Abaca Hemp G 2,850,011 5
265-05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 2,573.531 6
265-05.57 Abaca Hemp S~-J1 2,365.661 7
265-05.18 Abaca Hemp H 2,040,613 8
265-05.61 Abaca Hemp S-H - 1,935.480 9

. 265-05.54 Abaca Hemp S-S2 : : 1,882.777 10
265-05.21 Abaca Hemp K 1,522,359 11
265-05.55 Abaca Hemp S-53 1,488,730 12
265-05.58 Abaca Hemp S-G '1,426.495 13
265-05.15 Abaca Hemp Jl 1,395.759 14
313-03.01 @6as oil 952.497 15
052-01.05 _goconuts desiccated or shredded 872.016 16
292-02.00 Copal or almaciga 830.794 17
265-05.17 Abaca Hemp J2 785.710: 18
512-03.01 Glycerine, crude 760.562 @ 19 F
053-04.05 Pineapple juice . 701.076 20 -
265-05.24 Abaca Hemp MK - 575.422 21
265-05.63 Abaca Hemp S-K % 561,479 22
265-05.56 Abaca Hemp S-1 441,396 23
265-05.86 Abaca Hemp AD-4 415,991 24
283-19.00 Base metal ores and concentrates, n.e.s. . 372,732 25
283-12.02 Molybdenum concentrates 372.514 26
412-07.01 Coconut oil, inedible, ctude 318.961 27
265-05.25 Abaca Hemp M2 : ’ 271.278 28 ;
" 242-03.13 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan whi:e, light red 269.582 29
265-05.14 ‘Abaca Hemp 1 256.068 - 30

© 265-05.23 Abaca Hemp L2 255,726 31
265-05.11 Abaca Hemp F 227.379 32

~ 281-01.01 1Iron ore 220,500 . 33 -
313-03.02 Auto or industrlal diesel oil 217,590 - %
931-02,01 Pereanal effefts 137.723 - 35
265-05.62 Abd&ca Hemp S-J2 130.402 36
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white (mahogtqy)ne& 123.060 - 37
265-05.84 Abaca Hemp AD-2 114.665 = 38 .
265-05.85 Abaca Hemp AD-3 107.123 39
265-05.53 Abaca Hemp S-F - 105.555 - 40

' 122-01.00 Cigars and cheroots 97.881 - &1

© 121«01.12 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, unstripped 89.979 -
281-01.02 Iron concentrates " 84.571
521-02.01 = Tar oils and other crude chemicals 76.979
265-05.64 Abaca Hemp S-Ml 75.182
051-07.00 Pineapples 60.349 .

. 632-09.19_ Other manufactures of wood ’ 51,522 -
413-03.01 Acid oile, fatty acids, end alcoholic . 44.938



Comwoaity' ' ‘ : 'F.O;B. Value'

292-04,04 Buri braids

292-03.07 Elemi

657-03.11 Mats & wmatting palm, straw
081-03.04 - Copra oil cake or meal
265-05.53 Abaca Hemp S-F

265-03.01 Ramie fiber, grade RD-1

 267-01.00 Waste materials from textile fabrics

14.245

Identifi-' Description ' of Exports ' Rank .
cation ' _ e : L c ! ($1 000) ‘'

242-03,13 Wood Round & Squared Lauan white, light red 15,009.402 - 1
221-02.00 _€opra 8,243.988 2
412-07.01 _eoconut oil, inedible, crude 5,847.926 3
283-08.01 Chrome ore . . ‘ 2,958.670 4 -
121-01,11 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) vxrginia, unstripped 2,034,228 50
121-01.12 ©Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, unstripped 1,943,152 6 .
242-03.11 Wood, Round & Squared: Dao (Paldao) 1,089.992 7 -
242-03,.08 VWood, Round & Squared: Apitong 499,563 8 o
242-03.29 Wood, Round & Squared: Other logs 499,085 9
292-02.00 Copal or almaciga 393.89% 10
265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2 353.696 11
265-05.16 Abaca Hemp @ 341.417 12
265-05.11 Abaca Hemp F 333.749 13

. 655-06.01 Abaca rope ’ 319.041 14
121-01.22 Leaf (exc. wrappers) virginia, stripped 293.330 15
053-01.05 Pineapples in syrup 277.557 16
265-05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 - 217.860 17 \

' 265-03.09 Ramie fiber other grades, n.e.s. 149.131 18
265-05.21 Abaca Hemp K 146.574 19
265-05.17 Abaca Hemp J2 137.689 20
265-05.24 Abaca Hemp ML 90.232 . 21
284-01.02 Copper metal s.rap 82.800 22
313-03.01 Gas oil 71.637 23

- 283-07.01 Manganese or:» 71.628 24
931-02.01 Personal effects . 63.620 . 25
265-05.18 Absca Hemp H 63.058 ° 26
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauagywhite (mahogany) nes. 61.478 27 ¢
121-01.01 Leaf tob. wrappers, unstripped 60.892 28 :
291-01.07 Other shells (ornamental not shellcraft) 58.749 29
265-05.15 Abaca Hemp J1 48.859 30
281-01.01 Iron ore 42,000 - 31
265-03,.02 Ramie fiber RD-2 41,321 32 -
899-21.05 Collections specimen curio 31.438 33
265-05.32 Abaca Hemp Y3 g 31.070 34
651-05.03 Ramie yarn - _ 30,480 35
291-02.00 Mother of pearl, unworked 27.023 - 36
053-04.05 Pineapple juice 24,847 37
052-01.05 Coconuts desiccated or shredded 23.301 38 -
632-09.19 Other manufactures of wood 21.432 39
899-99.29 Other manufactured articles, n.e.s. 17.399
243-03.08 Wood, Sawn or.Worked: Dao 17.048
265-05.22 Abaca Hemp L1 16.590 |

+ 121-01.29 Other leaf tobaccof{exc. wrappers) stripped 16.211-



"

Table 21. THE FIRST 50 mous B0 ﬂmm, 1961-1967

L3

265-09.16

Buntal fibers X

3.959

COmmodity E 'F.0.B. Value B
Identifi- ! Description ' of Exports ' Rank
cation | ' _($1,000) '
242-03 13 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan white, light red 67,634,500 1
242-03.29 Wood, Round & Squared: Other logs 1,241,508 2-
242-03.08 Wood, Round & Squared: Apitong 826.685 . 3
081-02.00 Bran, pollard and sharps 766,635 4
221-02.00 _gopra o 407.560 5.
292-02.00 Copal or almaciga 325.110 6
052-01.05 Coconuts desiccated or shredded - 219,207 7.
265-05.16 Abaca Hemp G - 195.744 8
112-03.01 . Beer malt liquor 135.876 9
121-01,22 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) virginia, stripped 131.250
313-03.01 Gas oil 130.031
283-07.01 Manganese ore 120.934
541-09.49 Other medicinal & pharmaceutical prods., n.e.a. 115.905
265-03,02 Ramie Fiber RD-2 110.370
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white (mahogany) 97.336 "
681-07.21 Iron steel sheets 97.050
242-03.12 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan red, dark red 88.800
265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2 . 88.520
081-03.04 Copra oil cake or meal - 65.579
053-04.19 Other concentrates, n.e.s. 64.452
313-01.02 Motor gas or diesel gas 52,971
272-19.07 Baryte and witherite 52,150
655-06,01 Abaca rope 46.125
313-03.02 Auto or industtial diesel oil 43,720
283-08.01 “Throme ore 32,220
121-01.12 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, unstripped 29.609
931-02.01 Personal effects 23,520
243-03.13 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan red (mahogany) 23.490
313-04,02 Lubricating oil 16.154
291-09.01 Bristles 14.815
- 265-03,01 Ramie Fiber, Grade RD-1 14.637
284-01,01 Brass metal scrap 14.400
265-05.32 Abaca Hemp Y3 14.219
265-03.03 Ramie Fiber RD-3 12.050
533-03.29 Other paints and enamels 11.779
265-03.09 Ramie Fiber, other grades, n.e.s. 10.019
512-03.01 Glycerine, crude 9,765
265-05.54 Abaca Hemp S-S2 9.480
265-03,04 Ramie Fiber RD-A 8,516
599-09.39 Chemical.materials and 8pecialties, n.e.s. 7.142
211-09.01 Reptile & aquatic leather 7.085
657-02.01 Carpet, rugs of textile other than wool 6.993
533-03.21 Grafting putty & pastes 6.451
599-02.04 1Insecticide and rodenticide 6.356
- 533-01.28 Other mineral pigments, liquor or paste 5.896
291-02.00 Mother of pearl, unworked - 5,600
284-01.02 Copper metal scrap - 5.600
265-05,53 Abaca Hemp S-F - 5.346
899-99.29 Other manufactured articles, n.e.s. 4,584




T22-1

~Commod it : 'F.0.B. Value
gdentifig Description ' of Exports ' Rank .
cation ' ' ($1,000) e
242-03.13 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan white, light red 690,541.750 1
-283-01.02 Copper concentrates 255,739.375 2
- 242-03.,08 Wood, Round & Squared: Apitong 134,009.125 3
281-01.01 Iron'ore 56,066.176 4
221-02.00 _Copra 44,528,227 5 .
061-03.00 Molasses, inadible - 43,647.828 6
281-01.02 1Iron concentrates 22,825,008 7
242-03.29 Wood, Round & Squared: Other logs 19,954.816 8
081-02.00 Bran, pollard and sharps 15,846.008 9
283-08.02 - Chrome concentrates 13,386.535 10
283-01.01 Copper ore 10,965.406 ~ 11
283-08.01 Chrome ore 7,445,102 12(
265-05.16 Abaca Hemp G 6,229.051 13
265-03.02 Ramie Fiber RD-2 5,163.277 14 ‘
265-05.58 Abaca Hemp S-G 5,139.324 15
265-05.32 Abaca Hemp Y3 4,850.375 16
283-07.01 Manganese ore 4,812,469 17
284-01.02 Copper metal scrap 3,819,463 18
265-05.21 Abaca Hemp K 3,721.422 19
265-03.01 Ramie Fiber, Grade RD-1 3,556.486 20
284-01.01 Brass metal scrap 3,216.540 21
265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2 2,754,395 22
512-03,01 Glycerine, crude 2,489.479 23
053-01.05 Pineapples in syrup 2,473.664 24
281-01.04 Magnetite concentrates 2,361.487 25
265-05.55 Abaca Hemp S-S3 2,175.926 26
265-05.17 Abaca Hemp J2 1,978.929 27
265-03.04 Ramie Fiber RD-A 1,945,988 28
265-05.15 Abaca Hemp J1 1,880.861 29
265-05.54 Abaca Hemp S-S2 1,625,391 30
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan white (mahogany)ns 1,596.932 31
283-19.01 Mercury (ore) 1,559.929 32
242-03.05 Wood, Round & Squared: Redwood 1,550.765. 33
- 242-03.16 WOod, Round & Bquared: Palosapis 1,508.834 34
265-05.23 Abaca Hemp 1.2 1,493,521 35
© 283-05.02 Zinc concentrates 1,359.894 36
265~05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 1,312,391 37 -
265-05.22 Abaca Hemp L1 ’ 1,256.035 38
- 052-01.05 Coconuts desiccated or shredded 1,182.294 39 .
241-02.01 Charcoal, coconut shell 1,109.830 40
511-09.08 Mercury (chemical element) 1,061.679 41
1 631-01.01 Veneer core, veneer sheets 1,021.770 42
265-05.63 Abaca Hemp S-K 938.103 43
265-05.57 Abaca Hemp S-Jl 848.486 44
242-03.18 Wood, Round & Squared: Nato 814.564 45 -
265-05.31 Abaca Hemp Y2 767.492 46
'265-05.24 Abaca Hemp Ml. 728.277 47
285-09.01 Copper, gold & silver concentrates 674.726 48
211-01.04 Glue stock cattle splits 655.572 49
031-01.01 Fish, fresh lightly salted 479.897




- | Table’22. - (continued). T ..
. T22-2 . i '

. Commodity' . \ 'F,O B. Value'
Identifi-* Description ' of Exports ' Ravk -
cation ' _ K ($1,000) ‘
313-03.09 Fuel oil, n.e.s, 462,406 51
241-01.00 Sawmill & timber waste, fuelwood 441,761 - 52

242-03.11 Wood, Round & Squared: Dao (Paldao) 427.671 53
265-05.56 Abaca Hemp S-1 376.974 54 .
541-09,49 Other medicinal & pharmaceutical prods, nes. 369.003 55
243-03.05 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Apitong 362.393 56
682-01.09 Copper & alloys unwrought, n.e.s. 352,539 57,
631-02,02 Plywood, ordinary 341,998 58
081-03.04 Copra oil cake or meal 340.204 59
243-03.13 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Lauan red (mahogany) 333.208 60 -
. 533-01.25 1iron oxide powder 318.356 - 61
283-12,02  Molybdenum concentrates 303.217 62
265-05.14 Abaca Hemp 1 300. 633 63
031-03.01 .Shrimps prawn, fresh, frozen 298.022 64
631-01.02 Dry core stock 296.406 85 .
265-05.71 . Abaca Hemp S-Y2 290.047 66
242-03.39 Wood, Round & Squared: Lanipao 1 281.779 67
-+ 292-09.09 Vegetable materials, inedible, n.e.s. 276.199 68 -
121-01.12 Leaf tob. (exc. wrappers) native, unstripped 254.735 69 -
313-03.01 Gas oil 252.808 70
285-09.03 Copper & silver concentrates 250.924 71
682-01.11 Copper, cement in the crude 242,841 72
265-05.35 Abaca Hemp 02 233.452 73
265-05.25 Abaca Hemp M2 227.447 7%
265-05.61 Abaca Hemp S-H 213,008 75 -
686-02,05 Zinc dust; powder & flakes 210.963 76
291-02.00 Mother of pearl, unworked 210.922 77
655~06.01 Abaca rope . 204.106 78
265-05.33 Abaca Hemp Y4 196.047 79
265-05.38 Abaca Hemp T2 194.870 2%
412-19.09 Other oils fron nut seed kernel n.e.s. 190.892 8
283-19.00 Base metals ores & concentrates, n.e.s, 190.692 82
265-03.03 Ramie Fiber RD-3 171.778 83
265-05.62 Abaca Hemp S-J2 167.663 84
061-01.03 Centrifugal sugar 167.378 85
265-05.64 Abaca Hemp S-M1 165.259 86
511-09.83 Calcium carbide ; 165.000 87
242-03.12 , Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan red, dark red 164.853 88
221-07.00 Castor seed or beans 160.507 89
265-05.18 Abaca Hemp H 152.950 %
931-02.01 Personal effects 152,921 91
265-03.09 Ramie fiber other grades, m.e.s. 152.079 92
265-03,05 Ramie Fiber RD-W 150.552 93
285-09.06 Lead & copper concentrates with gold & silver 145.225
265-05.72 Abaca Hemp S-Y3 144,721
284-01.19 Scrap of other non-ferrous metals 139.189
285-09.05 Gold and lead concentrates ' 126.573
112-03.01 Beer malt liquor 125.842° :
265-09.21 Coir fibers 125.831 -
265-05.78 Abaca Hemp S-T2 - 124 94




Commod ity

'v ‘ ' * ‘ : ‘Fc0¢B- V&lue'

Identifi- * = Description . ' of Exports ' Rank
cation ! : § ' _($1,000) '

242-03.13 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan white . 63,193,648 1
265-05.21 Abaca Hemp K 3,403,384 2.
242-03.29 Wood, Round & Squared: Other logs 2,312,704 3
242-03.08 Wood, Round & Squared: Apitong 1,217.706 4. .
265-05.16 Abaca Hemp G , 1,146,152 5
061-03.00 _Molasses, inedible : : 687.747 6 -
512-03.01 Glycerine, crude - - 434,068 7 :
243-03.14 Wood, Sawn or Worked: Bauen white (mahogany) nes 305.842 8 ;
291-02.00 Mother of pearl, unworked 248,314 9
265-05.15 Abaca Hemp J1 _ 223.782 10
631-01.01 Veneer core, veneer sheets ~ '195.112 11 -
265-05.17 Abaca Hemp J2 173.041 12 -
265-05.12 Abaca Hemp S2 153.053 13
283-07.01 Manganese ore , : 127.292 1%
221-02.00 Copra ' 92.400 15 @
242-09.00 Poles piling posts and other 77.917 16 -
265-05.32 Abaca Hemp Y3 60.907 17
243-03.29 Wood, Sawn or Worked: All other 34.880 8
081-02.00 Bran, pollard & sharps ' 33.731 19
265-05.13 Abaca Hemp S3 27.661 2
242-03.12 Wood, Round & Squared: Lauan red, dark red 27.250 21 %
511-09.83 Calcium carbtde 26.832 : 3
533-03.29 Other paints and enamels 23,317
931-02.01 Person:l effects 17.017
283-01.02 _cCopper concentrates 16.983
265-05.08 Abaca Hemp % 12,877
265-03.01 Ramie Fiber, Grade RD-1 12.617
541-09.49 Other medicinal & plarmaceutical prods., n.e.s. 10.9856
265-05.22 Abaca Hemp L1 ‘ 9.582
265~05.36 Abaca Hemp 03 8.405
265-05.63 Abaca Hemp S-K 8.181
112-03.01 _Beer malt liquor 7.738
265-03.04 Ramie Fiber RD-A 7.653
265-05.61 Abaca Hemp S-H : 7.548
265-03,02 Ramie Fiber RD-2 7.023
291-01.07 Other shells (ornmamental, not shellcraft) 6.416
533-03.05 Varnishes , ‘ 5.965
313-03.01 Gas oil 5.337
265-05.56 Abaca Hemp S-G 4,933
265-05.77 Abaca Hemp S-T1 4.800
313-05.02 Wax, mineral 4,39
313-03.02 .Auto or industrial diesel oil 3.935
242-03.11 Wood, Round & Squared: Dao (paldao)- 3,743
533-01.32 Other chemical pigments, liquid or paste 2,728
265-05.18 Abaca Hemp H _ 2.466
892-09.19 Other printed mntters, n.e.s. 2,447
265-05.14 Abaca Hewp 1 - 2.425

- 632-09.16 Carved articles of wood - 2,043
'265-05.11 Abaca Hemp F . - o - *1.763
265-05.23 Abaca Hewp L2 : : 1,756
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Table 24. MAJOR EXPORTS TO TEN COUNTRIES

- " D ) T .
. ‘ Country :ﬁ:cverage of 'F.0,B, Value of: - Total :Per Cent
jor Exports' Major Exports 'F,0.B. Value of (1)/(2)
' ($1,000) ! Exports '
1. U.S.A. First 100  2,198,302.416  2,210,219.000 99.461
2. Japan First 100  1,409,020.667 1,412,998.000 99,718
3. Desmark | First 50 36,640.336  36,758.215  99.679
&. West Germamy . First 50  287,132.312  288,160.875  99.643
5. Netherlands  First 50. 359,358.684  359,871.750 99.857
© 6. Sweden First 50 37,495.471 37,503.996 99,977
7. United Kingdom  First 50 55,344,653 56,137.066  98.588
8. Italy Pirst 50 42,184.8l1 42,352,437  99.604
9. Taiwan | Piret-50°°  73,367.703 73,022,687 99.918
10. South Korea = PFirst 50. 74,408,470 74,418.500 99,986

Total for 10 countries

major exports $4,573,255.526  §$4,591,842.526 99,595

riod studied was 93.66 per cent and that for all Philippine ex-
ports, the first 106 commodities contributed 99 per cent of to-

tal export v°1ume.




o Ix; ;.'I'HOUGHTS ON THE POLICY IMPLICATIQBS OP‘ THB _EXPORT mvﬁmomt |
' At the very beglnnlng of thls study, 1t is mentloned that
thls paper will only be concerned w1th the descrlptlon of the ex;
ports ‘of the.Philippines for the period 1961-1967. Slnce we are
aware that this exten51ve ex port 1lst1ng we. have prepared will be“

-used for pollcy purposes, we feel it is approprlate to lay down af

few of the author's thoughts~on exportvpromotlon pollcy.

The perlod covered by this export 1nventory represented a:

t relatively more favorable period for exports compared to the years
precedlng 1t. Yet the structure of economlc 1ncent1ves did noﬁ _f
shlft strongly enough to emphasmze a vigorous export expansion.'c‘a
Nebertheless, an extensive 118t of export commod;tles has appeared s
in the Philippine export list. After making correctlons for the f%

extreme dlsaggregatlon of some export groups (like abaca, ramfe;Q

and the wood product exports), there remain still some more than Q{
500 export commogltles of the most detalled variety. However, | Qf%
only the first 451 exports had values which exceeded $10,000 forffg;
the eeven-§ear period being studied. | |

3
"

Some of these exports have experienced relative fluctu- j.

ations around a glVen volume without much sign of an upward trend’b

Others are simply exports that appeared once or twice, and 1ate'
on disappeared from the list. From the extensive llSt and they

varied. performance of many. export commodities, some hope of expo’

expansion would be possible for the Philippines.
In, assessmg the implications of the export 1nventory"‘f
policy, a case for a general in contraft with a “

L3




' pollcy. W1th1n broad 11m1ts, a general strategy for export expan

modity ofvexport, 1not. enjoy:ngwenﬁovjsubstantlal market 1ocenf“
- tives currently. A commodity approéch to export promotion neceqéfg;

sarily discriminates against potenfial exportabies which are not?

spe01f1cally promoted We are of the oplnlon that a general pol-
icy could Very well induce the expansion of exports already ap—
pearlng in this inventory and that it will stlmulate potentlal =.f

.exportables that have not yet. been reallzed. - .

it is often hard for policymékers‘to pinpoint economio‘
‘direotions with accuracy. Changes in incentiVes brought about -,
by'polioy'ofteh affect minute sectors not within the<context ofi
original plans. Tﬁus, any policy which gives incentives in-cer-..

o

tain directions oftentimes calls forth a response from-entrepre-
‘neurs that might not even haQe occured as a thought to'polic&-g"
makers at the beginning. The above remarks shouid>sufficiently>y
warn policyamhkeks. therefore, against the foli} of assuming th
‘a specific products approach to export policy will be able toi

‘oreateva climate favorable to general export expansion.

Many of the exporté that may prove to be significantii
the next § or 10 years are probably already in the inventor
\—a——ﬂ\

reported here. 4aut it will be quxte difficultttp make any



cut assumption that - some exports will expand faster than others

even though in the last seven years we may have been observ1ng ex=
‘pansion of some particular exports, while others have declined oxr

. remained stagnanf. For instance, it is very obvious that the sit-
uation.in’Vietnam has affected the performance of some new export
~industries. Because of its temporary character, however, these “ff
exports may be adversely affected once the Vietnam war ceases to

be a major war. The expansion of the exports induced‘by the Viet-
nam war is essentlally an 1nd1catlon of a favorable response to a
profltable sxtuatlon, in thls case due to the presence of an extra-‘
ordlnary level of demand. A problem of export incentives pollcy

is to make exports relatively morezprofitable during ordinary cir-

‘eumstances.

-

A profitable situation arises either from the cost (or supf?f?
ply) side and from the demand side. {Eéworld demand is something |
that cannot be manlpulated by. export policy, export 1ncent1ves must
pay greater attentlon +to those whlch reduce costs, 4Jhls is espe-

cially true if, to begin with, certain exportables are unable to

s PR
A

enter foreign markets because‘of high production costs and a ten-
dencyﬁby domestic enterprises to be content with too high profit iﬁ
margins as a rule of business conduct. The latter thrives under
a elimate of overprotection, which allows large proflts on very

lean scales of production operations. In the case of overprotectgdp@

industries, some competitive squeeze on profit rates, either thro
higher 1nterna1 Droflt taxes or reduced tariffs, and a cornespon
1ng cost-reduc1ng 1ncent1ve for export sales may do the trlck.
any -case, the lesson for export pollcy is to adopt lncentlvesy_

~reduce @osts of productlon. o



_;Creatlng an econdﬂlcwollmate favorable to;export etpah51on rew
quires a bold redlrectlon of economlc incentives in the structuveb
of economic policy. Desplte many attempts at 1ntroduc1ng more exV
port awareness in the~current pollcles == in the investment 1ncen
tlves act, in admlnlstratlve reform concerning the prdcessing of

- @xport papers, to clte some examples - thg“major agenda for fayof
1ng equpt expans10n would require a general re-structurlng of thef
1ncent1ves to export, for example, by putting a squeeze on proflts’
on some already well-entrenched domestic 1mport substltutlng 1ndus—
trles with observed overcapaclty on the one hand and giving more .
profitable returns to the act of exporting on the other; it'alaoff
requires an ynderplaylng of the overstress on cheapenlng oapitaI\

goods 1mports on the one hand and stressing a cheap labor pollcy

on the other (through subsidy of employment) .

The above general policies, which have been proposed in thisq
author's writings,as noted at the beginning of this study, requlre
relatively simple acts of Congress. These acts can be very polltw”
ically attractive. FTor 1nstance~an attack on labor policies whlehj
is directed at sub51d1z1ng employment 1n activities which are ex«v

: port-orlented or at allowing more than usual reductions for 1abor—q‘

productivity-orlented expenses at the level of the firm have enor—{ﬂ

mous value to voters. Second,the recent increase in the corporﬁ%
income tax rates, should. occasion an attempt to balance these. rat
lncreases by Jleldlng exemptions on the corporate income tax‘r:
for export sales. This squeeze on profit earned from domestmc
sales should be followed by a release of profit-lncentlveehxt

port sales for the individual firms.



\/;hds;‘while-the export inventory proyided in this study

can give us insights into the performance of certain exports, it
should not be made en-excuse to formulate policies with respect“'

only to specific export commodities.

Two major poicts ought to be emphasized in connectiod

with the commodity and geopraphic concentratlon of .exports. We:"w
have noted the dependence of Philippine exports on generally few i
_export commodltles. We have pointed out that- the flrst 34 export’
commodities account for 9y per cent of total exports and that 99‘
per cent of Philippine exports is accounted for by the first 106
commodities out of 766 commodities which appear in our export inwkff
ventory. One implication of this study for export policy ie thaf¢;§
4§6me differehtial inceﬁtiVes for fhe new export may be called for;ik
in addition to the policies already suggested. The differential

incentives can be in terms of policies which exclude major ex-

ports from receiving any specific incentives which are given to
_new exports. For instance, it can be argued- -with reason that ex-
ports of sugar, logs and perhaps even raw mineral products need

not receive any addltlonal 1ncant1ves because they serve markets

A

which are already hlghly profitable. [The Amerlcan market buys

Phlllpplne sugar at relatively high prices (compared to the world'
market price) and the demand for some minerals, like copper, ores,
end otﬁers, ere alweyspmoving 1ne1asfica11y along with the wopid
market prices as determined:h1the metallic commodity exchange\ﬁf
kets. In the case of 1ogs,‘;he absence of incentives will make

dlfferentlally more attractlve to export processed wood produots



IX-POLICY IMPLICATIONS -

Although the above has some supgested commodlty exclusmons for
export pollcy, the approach should be of a general kind, by al-7 
lowing incentives for all other exportables other than the ex- '

cluded commodities. -- Whlch are only few. _ e

In the case of the observed geographic concentration of
exports, it may be unwise to propose any differential incentives.
In a sense, the incentives to Philippihe shipping contained in -

the investment incentives act, which differentiates between usuai?f

and new ports of call is already an existing incentive which favpﬁs
some geographic redirection of exports. But the fact that fhé
US and Japan account for more than 2/3 or about 3/4 of Phlllpplne‘}f
exports does not 1mp1y policies that will provide differential - f;
incentives to exports 301ng to countries other than these two j ié
partners. ;pe reason is simply that a foreign market that ab-

sorbs the country's exports provides a Jumplng board for furtherg,:i

market expansion. Expansion to new markets would follow more j;{
easily especially, if {o begin with, exports (esppcidiay-néw ek~
ﬁ%ﬁiﬁjﬁtaéﬁhéﬁ#%iﬁitionei?markéts help to~increase the market -~‘;;
scale of production of the export industries. This is more\efd
fective when th= industry could benefit from enormous economies
of scale or whkn the cost patterns are such that expansion of

size does not lead to rapid cost increases.

To make the point clearer, perhaps it will be importan&f
to stress the role of the American market in Phillpplne export

growth. The Amerlcan market has provxded the 1n1tzal market

*
-
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for most. af Phllzpplna new exports. So far, we have shown'thét

the proportlon of new Philippine export commodltles enterlng the

US have been relatively large. Any export promotion policy shouldsif

A

encourage future'expapsion of these exports to the US market for‘afqi

reason ye have already stressed. However, an expaﬁsion of the
volume of exports going to the US does not necessarily mean that

the Philippines will be dependenf forever on the US market for

these new exports.- Provided export incentives which allow private . 

enterprise to seek new market outlets are present (in terms of
general export incentives policies), the system will work to en-

able entrepreneurs to expand their market opportunities to other

countries. The expansion of export to the US market should smmply‘fﬁ

serve as a jumping board for new export expansion to all other

pbtential markets. It should not be an end in itself.

Z% is worth stressing that a major failing of our eco=

»

nomic policies in the past regarding trade and industrialization-

e

policies of the 1950's was the failure to take advantage of the
pofenfially eﬁorﬁous benefits of preferential trade with the
largest single market in the world -- the US market. The answer,
of course, was that €3>diverted all our scarce resources in pro-
moting an import substitution policy which at the same time pre-

-vented the opening of export outlets.

The above -thoughts on export policy imply that we c;n
institgte better economic incentives that promote export expan-

sion further. If these policies are linked directly to the in-

¥
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.@ustrial sector as in generél they shéuld, they can éreate an in;;
dustrialfzation program which is efficiené&acriented. Before
closing, it is important to fdcus attention on two points which
have appeared in various forms in discussions concerning exports

in the country:

1. The Philippine industrial sector is now becdmin37597

phisticated encugh to be able to export in due time.s The fallacy

behiﬁd‘this statement is that taking the course of development of

manufacturing, we may expect some enterprises to achieve export-

&

+ orientation simply by virtue of its growing experiénce. ‘It is

of course true that firms, iaborers. entrepreneurs by doing things
simply .or by intefaction with other firms, laborers, and entgepbg@f:

. neurs accumulate experience which enable them to reduce costs and i

improve quéiity. This is a case of progress stimulated by learn-
ing by doing. Expressed this way, the argument is correct. But
; it has no i@plications for policy concerning exports. If +to
| begin witH,Nincentives are incorrectly structured thereby encogr-‘
aging industries which will forever be "Enfant industries"‘ be- Vf
cause they ére‘not, in a World‘context;.economic, then the wait-
ing for exports can fake an éternity. Moréover,.even for those
industries which are on the margin of.producing exportables, the
presence of incorrect incentives which make it attractive to re-
‘main home-production-oriented, will not cause exports to arisﬁ;f:

‘Thus, one has to do much more to create a favorable set of eco-

nomic incentives for export manufacturing,

¥

o
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2. Export Pessimism Due to Biased Trade Structure in the . -

Developed Countries: "the UNCTAD Syhdrome".‘ Many less developed

mand for preferencés for their exports in the markets of the de~

veloped countries. This demand is a reflection of the pessimism

concerning export development which is due to the trade policies ij

of the more developed countries. Developed countries have high =

/

tariffs on manufactures and less if not zero tariffs on raw mate=

rlals. We may call this ﬁessimism the "UNCTAD syndrome", becaﬁsé‘ £
as,reflects a chronic tendency to attribute to external factors

the fallure of 1nterna1 economic pollcles to generate healthy . =

rates of economlc growth and of export growth. The decade of thé ‘{

1960's has produced counterexamples.(Talwan, HongKong, and South ¢
Koread which will show that export growth depends on a vigorous it

push for expor*s by internal policies, which begins with corvect-

ing economic incentives as between home-production and export pro-7’

duetion.

The Philippines may yet be the classic example of how,;wi#ﬁfi
the presence of the most‘attractive,and "exclusive" trade prefer—lﬁ
ence by virtue of the Laurel-lLangley treaty with the most deVe;-
oped country in the world, little export growth in new commodities
has been realized. Jpe lesson of thie example is that the Phll:p-i‘
plnes -~ like all the other less developed countries -- must not

"rest its case of export growth on 1nternatlonal measures such as

3

"unilateral preferences" between rich and poor nations and on re~- .
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gional "customs unions“. More work on revising internal poli-.
cies favorable to exports is called for. In short, success

depends on what we do, not on what we do in concert with other
countries, although the latﬁef”can'be made to serve- national

policy and further enhance success.

In sufmmary, the export list enables policy makgrs to haVé'f;
an idea of exports which the country has succeeded in selling to
other countries. When all the traditional as well as other large t}
‘exports have been struck out from the list, we discover an inven~ o
tory of exports which is very varied, which would have been bggnj
yond the scope of any eéonomist‘orv public official to predictgiﬁ
The activities of private enterprises in a private enterprise R

economy are therefore not easy to pinpoint, even in the area of

export promotion. .

The above Should'guggestathét policy makers would be able'if
to do better in encouraging exports by pushing‘ through policieé,,y
which simply increase the incentive to export. This is a generhlgg
approach to the problem of export PromotiOn.' Viewed in this coniyi
- text, policy makers should not éskythe question, which exports L

éhall we éncourage.' Ra ér, théy should ask, what policies are g
best which generate a nézZonse in terms of m;re exports from g;l {L

potential exporters.




